

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WATERFRONT COMMISSION OF NEW YORK HARBOR,
Petitioner,

v.

GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
CLAIRE H. CHUNG
EDWARD WILLIAMS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Interstate Compacts.....	3
B. The Waterfront Commission.....	6
C. Proceedings Below.....	9
1. District Court Proceedings	9
2. Proceedings On Appeal.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DECISIONS	13
A. Any Financial Effect On New Jersey Is Ancillary To Prospective Relief Permissible Under <i>Ex parte Young</i>	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Prospective Relief Sought By The Commission Does Not Amount To Specific Performance	18
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS	23
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT	26
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, dated June 5, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jer- sey, dated May 29, 2019.....	15a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jer- sey, dated June 1, 2018	37a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit denying rehearing by the panel and the Court en banc, dated July 8, 2020	68a
APPENDIX E: Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3	69a
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	69a
Pub. L. No. 83-252, 67 Stat. 541 (1953).....	70a
2017 N.J. Law ch. 324 (2018).....	105a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit granting motion to stay the mandate, dated July 20, 2020	179a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976).....	31
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	5
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Entergy Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 210 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2000).....	23, 24
<i>Ex parte Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	19, 22
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia Railroad & Banking Co. v. Redwine</i> , 342 U.S. 299 (1952)	20
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	16
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	16
<i>Hagood v. Southern</i> , 117 U.S. 52 (1886)	19, 21, 22
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	4
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	4, 29
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	31
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	5
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Elliott v. Jumel</i> , 107 U.S. 711 (1883)	21, 22
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985)	6
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	31
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	18
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	14
<i>Pennoyer v. McConnaughy</i> , 140 U.S. 1 (1891).....	20
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Commission</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959).....	3, 4, 5
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	31
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	5, 6, 24
<i>Tarrant Regional Water District v. Sevenoaks</i> , 545 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2008)	24, 25
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	29
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	5, 29
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	10
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	11, 12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Washington v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972).....	31
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	4, 5, 6

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Constitution	
art. I, §10, cl. 3.....	3, 7
art. VI, cl. 2.....	3
28 U.S.C.	
§1251.....	30
§1254.....	3
Palisades Interstate Park Compact, Pub. L. No. 75-65, 50 Stat. 719 (1937).....	28
Bi-State Development Agency Compact, Pub. L. No. 81-743, 64 Stat. 568 (1950).....	28
The Breaks Interstate Park Compact, Pub. L. No. 83-543, 68 Stat. 571 (1954).....	28
Merrimack River Flood Control Compact, Pub. L. No. 85-23, 71 Stat. 18 (1957).....	27
Thames River Valley Flood Control Compact, Pub. L. No. 85-526, 72 Stat. 364 (1958).....	27, 28
Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Compact, Pub. L. No. 90- 181, 81 Stat. 553 (1967).....	27
Columbia River Gorge Compact, Pub. L. No. 99-663, 100 Stat. 4274 (1986).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Potomac Highlands Airport Authority Compact, Pub. L. No. 105-348, 112 Stat. 3212 (1998)	28
Ark. Code Ann. §27-89-301	28
Arkansas-Mississippi Great River Bridge Con- struction Compact, Pub. L. No. 99-560, 100 Stat. 3146 (1986)	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §25-101	27, 28
Del. Code Ann. tit. 17, §1701	28
Delaware River and Bay Authority Compact, Pub. L. No. 87-678, 76 Stat. 560 (1962)	28
Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Compact, Pub. L. No. 74-411, 49 Stat. 1051 (1935)	28
Delaware River Port Authority Compact, S.J. Res. 41, 72d Cong., 47 Stat. 308 (1932)	28
45 Ill. Comp. Stat. 100/0.01	28
Kansas City Area Transportation Compact, Pub. L. No. 89-599, 80 Stat. 826 (1966)	28
Kan. Stat. Ann. §12-2524	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §148.220	28
Mass. Gen. Laws	
91 app. §3-3	27, 28
91 app. §2-1	27
Md. Code Ann., Transp. §10-103	28
Miss. Code Ann. §65-25-101	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mo. Ann. Stat.	
§70.370.....	28
§238.010.....	28
New Hampshire-Vermont Interstate School Compact, Pub. L. No. 91-21, 83 Stat. 14 (1969).....	28
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§200-B:1.....	28
§484:7.....	27
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§§32:23-1 <i>et seq.</i>	6
§32:1-1	28
§32:3-2	28
§32:8-1	28
§32:11E-1	28
§32:17-4	28
New York-New Jersey Port Authority Compact of 1921, S.J. Res. 88, 27th Cong., 42 Stat. 174	28
N.Y. Parks Rec. & Hist. Preserv. Law §9.01	28
N.Y. Unconsol. Law	
§6401.....	28
§§9801 <i>et seq.</i>	6
§9807.....	7
§9810.....	7
§9858.....	8
Or. Rev. Stat. §196.150	28
32 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann §819.1	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
36 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann.	
§3503.....	28
§3401.....	28
Va. Code Ann. §10.1-205.1.....	28
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, §771.....	28
W. Va. Code §29-1F-1.....	27, 28
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §43-97-015.....	28
Waterfront Commission Compact, Act of Aug. 12, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-252, 67 Stat. 541.....	3, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frankfurter, Felix & James M. Landis, <i>The Compact Clause of the Constitution—A Study in Interstate Adjustments</i> , 34 Yale L. J. 685 (1925).....	29
National Center for Interstate Compacts, <i>Compact Fact Sheet</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ybalqt4r (visited Dec. 4, 2020).....	4
